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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Yvonne Badenhorst
Sent: Friday, 14 July 2023 15:10
To: Avvakoumides, GT; Badenhorst CH; Botes FW; Botes Sandra; Botha WJ; De Klerk JPF ; Du Toit Nicola; 

Dube, P ; Ferreira, ME ; Gianni DS; Glenda-Anne Swanepoel; Group33 - additional; Hogaard C (Legal 
Aid); Jacobsz P; Jacobsz, PSAJ; Keijser L; Kock CJS; Kok PJ; Krause R (Krause attorneys); Krause S (Krause 
attorneys); Lentz C; Loubser JA; Maritz SG; Maritz, S; Maseko SN; Meyer J; Mitchell N; North Gauteng 
Assocation of Advocates; Nortje N; Oosthuizen R; Opperman C; Pretorius LA; Pretsch WKC; Roos, WJ; 
Staatsprokureur 1; Staatsprokureur 2; Sue Pretorius; Tshabalala, M (Maria) (mariekie@lawcircle.co.za); 
Van Der Walt (Webster) S; Van der Walt N; Van Gass L; Van Rensburg SJ (Steven); Van Schalkwyk C; Van 
Staden MPE; Badela, G  (Jhb Bar); Barnardt JF; Bernhard Van der Hoven Attorneys; Britz, RA (pupil 2019); 
Coertzen Y; Coetzee L; Coetzee Ria; De Klerk F (Club); Dippenaar, N (Jaco Vorster, Group 33); Dredge 
CM; Ellerbeck, T; Ellis SC I; Februarie, Yvonne; Hennop LG; Juan Cilliers; Kiarie JW; Lamprecht, Illana (Sec 
Julian Du Plessis SC); Lötter S; Loubser A; Mananyetso, SJ (Club); Marais A; Mofokeng Boikgethelo (Sec 
Van Ryneveld); Moshasha J (Legal Aid); motions@slerouxprok.co.za; Motsusi, MJ; Mpshe KH; Nakale, 
Suzan (Office of State Attorney); Ndlovu, JM (messenger Circle); Oosthuizen PI; Parc Nouveau Rolls; 
Prophy, E; Rakgoale M; Rodgers, Romeine, Parc Nouveau; Roux, Elize (Group 33); Schutte H (Sec WJ 
Roos); Sebelemetsa RJ (State Attorney); Sekhukhune PR; Sepper C; Smillie, Michelle; Storm, F; Strydom, 
Daleen (GKC); Theodorellis D; Van der Merwe J; Van der Westhuizen, C ( Group 33); Van Rooyen Susann 
(prokureur); Van Ryneveld PM; Van Stade Wik (Tobias Bron Ing); Viljoen A; Viller, DP

Subject: FW: Unopposed Motion Roll with directive included before Acting Judge Bokako - Wednesday, 03 May 
2023.

Attachments: Directive 2023 (Virtual) 2.pdf; 17 July 2023 DJ ROLL.docx.pdf

 
 

 

From: Felicia Molusi <FMolusi@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Friday, July 14, 2023 3:07 PM 
To: Bokka VZyl <BVZyl@judiciary.org.za>; info@jaa.org.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; 
jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za; 
reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; 
gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; 
admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za; 
manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 
northgautengadv@gmail.com; ppv@ppv.co.za; Etienne Cilliers <manager@ptabar.com>; Yvonne Badenhorst 
<secretary@ptabar.com>; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; lee‐
handra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za; tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; 
simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za; mari@dmrlaw.co.za; mtetons@gmail.com; tessa@renqe.co.za; 
law@renqe.co.za; cobus@cbekker.co.za; niel@weavind.co.za; thato@yeattorneys.co.za; buks@croucampattorneys.co.za; 
caselines@jjrinc.co.za; bernette@clubadvocates.co.za; david@bothapartners.co.za; nolwazi@jjrinc.co.za; 
adri@jjrinc.co.za; Adv Adrianus Coertze <adrianus@coertze.net>; berny@chrisjaneke.co.za; nortjehj@netactive.co.za; 
biancadavies97@gmail.com; Chowe Isaac (DoJ&CD Contact) <IChowe@justice.gov.za>; yolandi@lawsb.co.za; 



2

admin@schabortpotgieter.co.za; gamede.bongani@yahoo.com; nomvulameyiwa1@gmail.com; 
kobus@processdesign.co.za; tammy@shinc.co.za; brookstevens@gmail.com; sibongilechili83@gmail.com; info@fnb.co.za; 
geach@geach.co.za; heidi@grieselb.co.za; hjacobs@werksmans.com; ferdinandhh@gmail.com; kmalaoinc@gmail.com; 
advchristianmosala@rsabar.com; legal29@spruyt.co.za; terblnche@prok.co.za; elmariebanez@live.com; 
lufuno@tshikosiattorneys.co.za; wikus@ianlevitt.co.za; ghay@macrobert.co.za; info@tebogoramaokainc.co.za; 
advocate.zolakhumalo@gmail.com; monyanekagisho@yahoo.com; solly@mosomaneinc.co.za; 
vcellclinxixfranchise@gmail.com; charldvllrs@yahoo.com; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; krishnee@delberg.co.za; 
m.pienaar@delberg.co.za; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele <TMalele@judiciary.org.za>; Rector Kganedi 
<RKganedi@judiciary.org.za>; minj@law.co.za; Lizelle Marx <lizelle@dyason.co.za>; rec@thearcadian.co.za; 
smarwa@kntinc.co.za; Zuzile Manana <ZManana@judiciary.org.za>; info@counseltsa.co.za; morwezi@counselsa.co.za; 
beaudine@counseltsa.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; litigation1@bpinc.co.za; Helena Schutte <Hschutte@rsabar.com>; 
collections@ceronialaw.co.za; PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org 
Cc: Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Tumi Motswasele 
<TMotswasele@judiciary.org.za>; Avela Mbelani <AMbelani@judiciary.org.za>; Robert Maasdorp 
<RMaasdorp@judiciary.org.za>; Thandeka Malele <TMalele@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba 
<TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; rita@legaledge.co.za; mvanderhoven@sdblaw.co.za; apellis@lawcircle.co.za; 
mojelaattorneys@gmail.com; marifabricius@gmail.com; louwattorney@telkomsa.net; edrich@salegal.co.za; mariette‐
smith@live.co.za; advisas@polka.co.za; danielle@salegal.co.za; thomas@schabortpotgieter.co.za; Strauss Elzana (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <EStrauss@justice.gov.za>; charl@vanbruggenattorneys.co.za; melissa@jvlaw.co.za; jc@vanedenattorneys.co.za; 
mabarnard@justice.gov.za; khomotjo@tirisan.co.za; potoattorneys@gmail.com; lilly@rababaleaat.com; 
yvonne.hall@bowmanslaw.com; smathiba@law.co.za; jimmy@clubadvocates.co.za; nompumelelo@deswardt.co.za; 
stanford@stanfordattorneys.co.za; geraldine@lawcircle.co.za; advjanaschoeman@gmail.com; Nakedi Mohale 
<NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; 
Baldwin Makhubela <BMakhubela@judiciary.org.za>; ed@taitz.co.za; mthomkha@gmail.com; Emily Mathe 
<EMathe@judiciary.org.za>; Zandile Manana <ZaManana@judiciary.org.za>; Tryphina Legodi <TLegodi@judiciary.org.za>; 
Zandile Manana <ZaManana@judiciary.org.za> 
Subject: RE: Unopposed Motion Roll with directive included before Acting Judge Bokako ‐ Wednesday, 03 May 2023. 

 
Dear Legal Practitioners, 
  
Kindly find the attached Directive and Court Roll for the following details: 
  
TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENTS COURT 
JUDGE: MANYATHI AJ 
DATE:   17 JULY 2023 
COURT: VIRTUAL 
  
Kind Regards. 
  
  
  

 

Kind regards  
  
  
  
Felicia Molusi-Lechuti 
Judge’s Secretary 
Chamber 5.8 
High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division, Pretoria  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001 
E-mail: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za 
Phone no: (012) 492 6772 / 0797100254 
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Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 
 

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENTS: 

VIRTUAL COURT PROCEEDINGS. 

 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI: 

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2023 at 10:00  

Directives: 

1. Matters will be conducted virtually. 

2. You will duly receive a link for court proceedings from the Judge’s Secretary.  

3. Kindly note: all court proceedings are recorded. 

4. Please upload a draft order on case lines and email it to the Judge’s secretary: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za 

before 9:00 am Monday. 

5. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge’s name, date, court room, etc. 

Including the below disclaimer: 

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the 

Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email. 

This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her 

Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be 17 July 2023." 

6. The court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter was properly 

enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment office. 

7. Please be mindful of the spelling of the judge’s surname, it is MANYATHI AJ. 

8. Please allow at least 5 days for signed court orders to be uploaded. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:FMolusi@judiciary.org.za


 

 

 

 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL) 

17 JULY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PHAHLANE J  

1. MTHEMBU NT    VS RAF   2513/21 

2. ADV APJ BOUWER OBO  VS RAF   97608/15 

3. SHAUN MINNAAR   VS RAF   56058/20 

4. LILI S OBO MINOR   VS RAF   10462/22 

5. DEVENISH M    VS RAF   55837/14 

6. KOCH CC    VS RAF   63119/13 

7. GWENZI M    VS RAF   54391/21 

8. MARIMBA H    VS RAF   54977/19 

9. KGATKHANE FL   VS RAF   18430/21 

10. MASANAPO JT   VS RAF   91963/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL) 

17 JULY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI AJ 

11. MIHLOTI ET    VS RAF   2879/15 

12. MOJA CM    VS RAF   75650/17 

13. GABAIKANNGWE M   VS RAF   10950/22 

14. HLOAHLOA R    VS RAF   64784/20 

15. RATLOU D J    VS RAF   6629/22 

16. NETSHAULU R    VS RAF   17531/21 

17. MRULULU S    VS RAF   10180/17 

18. MAKHAZA T P    VS RAF   22617/22 

19. NEL D     VS RAF   21557/19 

20. SIBEKO    VS RAF   3898/20 

21. FURUMELE T D   VS RAF   49779/17 
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